

Frances C. Bassett, *Pro Hac Vice Admission*
Jeremy J. Patterson, *Pro Hac Vice Admission*
Kamran K. Zafar, *Pro Hac Vice Admission*

FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP

1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, Colorado 80027-2314
Telephone: (303) 673-9600
Facsimile: (303) 673-9155
Email: fbassett@ndnlaw.com
Email: jpatterson@ndnlaw.com
Email: kzafar@ndnlaw.com

J. Preston Stieff (4764)

J. PRESTON STIEFF LAW OFFICES, LLC

110 South Regent Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 366-6002
Email: jps@StieffLaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH &
OURAY RESERVATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

GREGORY D. MCKEE; T & L
LIVESTOCK, INC.; MCKEE FARMS,
INC.; AND GM FERTILIZER, INC.,

Defendants.

**UTE INDIAN TRIBE'S
VERIFIED MOTION TO RECUSE**

Civil Case No. 2:18-cv-00314-CW

Judge Clark Waddoups

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION – RELIEF SOUGHT 1

II. ARGUMENT and SUPPORTING FACTS..... 4

A. JUDGE WADDOUPS SHOULD NOT HEAR OR PRESIDE OVER THIS CASE BECAUSE A REASONABLE PERSON WITH KNOWLEDGE OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES WOULD CONCLUDE THAT JUDGE WADDOUPS HOLDS A PERSONAL BIAS OR HOSTILITY AGAINST BOTH THE UTE TRIBE AND THE TENETS OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW AND POLICY TO SUCH A DEGREE OF ANTAGONISM THAT A FAIR JUDGMENT APPEARS IMPOSSIBLE. 4

B. JUDGE WADDOUPS’ STATEMENTS AND CONDUCT IN CASES INVOLVING THE UTE TRIBE REVEAL SUCH A HIGH DEGREE OF ANTAGONISM TOWARDS THE TRIBE AND TOWARDS FEDERAL INDIAN LAW AND POLICY THAT A REASONABLE OBSERVER WOULD CONCLUDE THAT JUDGE WADDOUPS’ ANTAGONISM MAKES A FAIR JUDGMENT IMPOSSIBLE...... 7

 1. Judge Waddoups’ Failure to Abide by Federal Law, Precedents, and Policy. ... 7

 a. Tribal Self-Governance 7

 b. Federal Courts Have No Authority to Decide Issues of Tribal Law..... 9

 c. Judge Waddoups Ignores Federal Law Barriers to State Court Jurisdiction Over the Ute Indian Tribe..... 10

 2. Judge Waddoups’ Improper Judicial Amendment of Statutes..... 11

 3. Judge Waddoups’ Improper Use of Judicial Notice to Bolster His Rulings..... 11

 4. Judge Waddoups’ Failure to Apply the Law Even-Handedly..... 12

C. VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT – JUDGE WADDOUPS’ FLAWED DECISIONS AGAINST THE UTE TRIBE ESTABLISH A CONSISTENT PATTERN OF ACTIONS BASED ON IMPERMISSIBLE DISCRIMINATION. 13

 1. Implicit Racial Bias in the Justice System. 14

 2. Documented Racial Bias in the State of Utah. 15

 3. Judge Waddoups’ Unequal Treatment of the Ute Tribe. 16

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Assoc. of Residential Resources in Minnesota, Inc. v. Gomez, 51 F.3d 137 (8th Cir. 1995) 15

AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe, 295 F.3d 899, 904 (9th Cir. 2002) 11

Basil Cook Enters. v. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe, 117 F.3d 61, 68 (2nd Cir. 1997) 11

Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation, 868 F.3d 1199, 1204 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 10, 20, 23

Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe, 311 F. Supp. 3d 1284, 1286 (D. Utah 2018) 23

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497, 499-500 (1954) 4, 15

Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan., 349 U.S. 294 (1955) 4

Bryan v. Itasca Cty., 426 U.S. 373, 386 (1976) 13

Burrell v. Armijo, 456 F.3d 1159, 1167-68, 1171-72 (10th Cir. 2006) 2

California v. Cabazon Band of Indians, 480 U.S. 202, 208 (1987) 13

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal, Co., Inc., 556 U.S. 868, 872 (2009) 5

Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co., 393 U.S. 145, 150, (1968).
..... 5

Cross v. Ala., State Dept. of Mental Health & Mental Retardation, 49 F.3d 1490 (11th Cir. 1995) 16

Elston v. Talladega Cty. Bd. of Educ., 997 F.2d 1394, 84 Ed. Law Rep. 122 (11th Cir. 1993) 16

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante, 480 U.S. 9, 14, 15, 17 (1987) 9

Johnson v. City of Fort Wayne, 91 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 1996) 15

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847, 858 n.7 (1988) 6

Liteky v. United States, 510 U.S. 540, 548 (1994) 6, 7

Native American Church v. Navajo Tribal Council, 272 F.2d 131, 135 (10th Cir. 1959)....
..... 10

Nichols v. Alley, 71 F.3d 347, 350 (10th Cir. 1995) 6, 7

Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe, 862 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) 9

Prescott v. Little Six, Inc., 387 F.3d 753, 756 (8th Cir. 2004) 11

Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue, 458 U.S. 832, 837 (1982)..... 12

Southside Fair Housing Committee v. City of N. Y., 928 F.2d 1336 (2d Cir. 1991) 16

Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cty., Md., 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) 16

Tal v. Hogan, 453 F.3d 1244, 1265 n.24 (10th Cir. 2006) 3, 14

Talton v. Mayes, 163 U.S. 376, 385 (1896) 11

U.S. v. Titley, 770 F.3d 1357, 1359 (10th Cir. 2014) 4, 15

United States v. Burger, 964 F.2d 1065, 1070 (10th Cir. 1992) 7

United States v. Cooley, 1 F.3d 985, 993 (10th Cir. 1993) 7

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Lawrence, 312 F. Supp. 3d 1219, 1258-70 (D. Utah 2018) 11

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Lawrence, 875 F.3d 539, 543 (10th Cir. 2017) 9, 20

Ward v. Village of Monroeville, 409 U.S. 57 (1972) 5

Wheeler v. United States, 811 F.2d 549, 551 (10th Cir. 1987) 11

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136, 143 (1980) 12

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217, 223 (1959) 8

Zimomra v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc., 111 F.3d 1495, 1503-04 (10th Cir. 1997) 10

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1326 11

28 U.S.C. § 1331 7

28 U.S.C. § 144 1, 5, 20

28 U.S.C. § 2106 9

28 U.S.C. § 453 20

28 U.S.C. § 455 5

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) 9, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1331 17

28 U.S.C. § 1362 17

Pub. L. 59-258, 34 Stat. 325, 375 1

Other Authorities

Disparities in Discipline: A Look at School Disciplinary Actions for Utah’s American Indian Students, May 2015 15

From Fingerprint to Fingerprints: The School to Prison Pipeline in Utah, October 2014 15

Misbehavior or Misdemeanor? A Report on the Utah School to Prison Pipeline, 2017. 15

13D Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3541 (3d ed.)..... 4

16B Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 837 13

ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 1 5

Jeffrey J. Rachlinski et. al., *Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?*, 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1195, 1205-08 (2009)..... 15

Jerry Kang, et al., *Implicit Bias in the Courtroom*, 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1124, 1126 (2012) ...
..... 15

Judicial Disqualification: An Analysis of Federal Law, 17-18, Federal Judicial Center (2d ed. 2010) 14

Public Law 280 (“PL 280”)..... 11

THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison)..... 11

U.S. CONST. amend. X..... 11

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 11

UTAH CODE ANN. § 9-9-202 11
